RECEIVED

MAR 23 | 52 PM '84 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED Commettee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. 412

(By Mr. M. Gran In Risiclent, et al)

PASSED MARCH 10, 1984

In Effect July 1, 1984

Pessage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 412

(Mr. McGraw, Mr. President, and Mr. Loehr, original sponsors)

[Passed March 10, 1984; to take effect July 1, 1984.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten-a, article one, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two of said chapter, relating to salaries of justices of the supreme court of appeals and judges of circuit courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten-a, article one, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that section thirteen, article two of said chapter be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS.

§51-1-10a. Salary of justices.

- 1 The salary of each of the justices of the supreme court
- 2 of appeals shall be fifty-five thousand dollars per year.

ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS AND CIRCUIT JUDGES.

§51-2-13. Salaries of judges of circuit courts.

- 1 The salaries of the judges of the various circuit courts
- 2 shall be paid solely out of the state treasury. No county,

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 412]

- 3 county commission, board of commissioners or other
- 4 political subdivision shall supplement or add to such
- 5 salaries.
- 6 The annual salary of all circuit judges shall be fifty
- 7 thousand dollars per year.

®**◆**\$\$≥2

第三〇三三×ED

84 APR 4 PIZ: 05 SEOY. OF STATE

٠